
Position Name Address City State Zip Code Phone Phone E-Mail
Executive Committee As of June 5 2025
Director Christine Longthorp 2700 Vista Grande Drive NW #89 Albuquerque, NM 87120 505-480-5230 christinelongthorp@gmail.com
Director's Theme Let the Goodtimes Grow!    
Alternate Director Debra Sorrell 2632 Cocono Dr. SW Albuquerque NM 87105 505-615-8564  sorr.debra@gmail.com
Recording Secretary Heather White 2108 Chestnut Oak Cir College Station TX 77845 979-220-7545 heathermwhitemd@aol.com
Treasurer April Pratt 1904 S. Boulevard Edmond, OK 73013-5148 405.812.5902 aprilogc@cox.net
Historian Pam Ellis 271 Lakewood Drive Hughes AR 72348-9125  901-849-6405 pamella271@gmail.com
Corresponding Secretary Rose Knight 110 Maple Court Arkadelphia,    AR 71923  501-519-3505  jknight@suddenlink.net
Parliamentarian Nancy Giffhorn 6107 Hidden Lake Drive Kingwood TX 77345  713-542-5519 rgiffhorn@aol.com
Immediate Past Director Sara McReynolds 1722 HWY 14 N Groesbeck TX 76642 254-747-1144 esarabeth@aol.com
State Presidents
AFGC, Inc. Nancy Rana 350 Plantation Drive East Herber Springs, AR 72543 501.206.7401 nancygmrana@gmail.com

NMGC, Inc. Johnese Turri HC 70 Box 38 Ocate NM 87734 505-250-7150  johnesemarie@gmail.com

OGC, Inc. Melanie Spense 275195 E 1870 Road Comanche OK 73068 580-483-9712 mamason89@yahoo.com
                                                Growing Together Blooming Together 
TGC, Inc. Linda Jean Brown 30 Waco Drive Elkhart TX 75839 903-478-3264 903-724-2656 ljbrown3264@windstream.net

Spread Wildflower Seeds All Across Texas
Advisory Committee
Past Director 2023-2025 Sara McReynolds 1722 HWY 14 N Groesbeck TX 76642 254-747-1144 esarabeth@aol.com

Past Director  2021-2023 Rose Knight 110 Maple Court Arkadelphia, AR 71923 501.519.3505 jkknight@suddenlink.net
Past Director  2019-2021 Linda Lawson 409 NW 41st Street Oklahoma City, OK 73118-8425 405.326.4566 linda_lawson@cox.net
Past Director  2017-2019 Isabel Olsen 4405 Verde Drive Roswell, NM 88201 575.420.3548 isabelolsen.nmgc@gmail.com
Past Director  2015-2017 Barbara Baker 4104 Harlanwood Drive Fort Worth,                    TX 76109 817.927.4668 bbgardenclub@yahoo.com
Past Director  2013-2015 Nancy Voyles 2926 Hwy 75 Parkin, AR 72373 870.588.5799 nvoyles62@aol.com
Past Director  2011-2013 Judy Grotts 349334 East 870 Road Chandler, OK 74834-7022 918.377.2557 918.630.1979 JudyGrotts@cotc.net
Past Director  2009-2011 MaryAnn Moreno 4420 Avenita Del Sol NE Albuquerque, NM 87110 505.266.8498 jbmamoreno@gmail.com
Board of Directors: SCR CHAIRPERSONS 
Adult Awards Gwen Dewitt 178 Fairway Ridge Beeville TX 78102 361.358.9473 361.813.9936 dewitt462002@yahoo.com
         Arkansas Sherry Eoff   AR  479-903-5389 skeoff@hotmail.com
         New Mexico Debra Sorrell 2632 Cocono Dr. SW Albuquerque NM 87105 505-615-8564  sorr.debra@gmail.com
         Oklahoma Rose Shultz   OK  641-777-3336  roses@jswtech.com 
         Texas Sherry Clarkson PO Box 395 Mason TX 76856  254-366-9278 yeoldethyme@msn.com
YOUTH Activities/Programs Linda Smith   TX  405-921-2254  artshs@gmail.com
Youth Awards Lynnette Walker 114 Skyland Blvd Tijeras NM 87059 505.400.4928 lynnette.walker@q.com
BIRD OF THE YEAR 2025 Roadrunner 2026 Flicker
Bird Poster Contest Linda Lawson 409 NW 41st Street Oklahoma City, OK 73118-8425 405.326.4566 linda_lawson@cox.net
POETRY THEME 2025 TBA 2026 TBA

Planting Seeds of Joy 

                     Cultivating Flowers & Friendships
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Poetry Contests Lynnette Walker 114 Skyland Blvd Tijeras NM 87059  505-400-4928 Lynnettewalker@q.com
RECYCLED SCULPTURE 2025 TBA 2026 TBA
Recycle Sculpture Contest TBA 
Smokey Bear/Woodsy Owl Jennifer Moreno 305 Fairmont Park NE Albuquerque NM 87123 505.217.4307 jennifermoreno1165@gmail.com
Blue Star/Gold Star Marker Shirley Tetreault 12404 Apache PL NE Albuquerque NM 505.294.4331 505.259.2263 ammasangels@comcast.net
Chaplain Paula Copty  TX 979-542-3749 979-716-8414 copty7@yahoo.com
Civic Development Clara Bishop OK 405-641-8607 13clbishop@cox.net
Communicator – Editor Pam Ellis 271 Lakewood Drive Horseshoe Lake AR 72348-9125  901-849-6405 pamella271@gmail.com
Convention – Credentials Judy Grotts 349334 East 870 Road Chandler, OK 74834-7022 918.377.2557 918.630.1979 JudyGrotts@cotc.net
Convention – Protocol Joanne (Jo) Wood   OK 702-686-1876 jnwood62@hotmail.com
Convention - Resolutions Johnese Turri HC 70 Box 38 Ocate NM 87734 505-250-7150  johnesemarie@gmail.com 
Director's Project Shirley Tetreault 12404 Apache Pl.  NE Albuquerque, NM 505.294.4331 505.259.2263 ammasangels@comcast.net
Design Study Chairman Dana Serafine TX 972-781-6636 214-668-9964 d.serafine@tx.rr.com
Finance/Internal Audit Nancy Voyles 2926 Hwy 75 Parkin, AR 72373 870.588.5799 nvoyles62@aol.com
Finance/Internal Audit Suzy Andrego 6612 Dodd Pl NE Albuquerque NM 76110  505-259-3318 sandrego@aol.com
Finance/Internal Audit Laurie Hixson 307 Potrillo Dr Los Alamos 87547 505-670-0785 505-672-3483 hixsons@comcast.net
SCR Nominating Chair        
AR SCR Nominating Mem Rose Knight 110 Maple Court Arkadelphia, AR 71923 501.519.3505 jkknight@suddenlink.net
NM SCR Nominating Mem Debra Sorrell 2632 Coconos SW Albuquerque, NM 87105 505.615.8564 sorr.debra@gmail.com
OK SCR Nominating Mem April Pratt 1904 S. Boulevard Edmond, OK 73013-5148 405.812.5902 aprilogc@cox.net
TX SCR Nominating Mem Peggy Moreland     915.755.0557 915.799.2748 morelandpeg@gmail.com
Herb Gardening Sherie Clarkson PO Box 395 Mason TX 76856  254-366-9278 yeoldethyme@msn.com
Horticulture Chairman Pam Grotts 349334 East 870 Road Chandler, OK 74834-7022 918-306-0497 pmgrotts@yahoo.com
Landscape Designing Janet Nevil 582 N Collins Rd Sunnyvale TX 75182 214-577-7770 214.577.7770 janetnevil@gmail.com
Litter/Recycle/Reuse Carol Moore 601 S. Silvan Ave. Palestine, TX 936.635.9715 cam7@usa.com
National Garden Week Marilyn Fitzner 5318 Riverport Mesquite TX 75150 972-571-5719 mgfitzner@hotmail.com
NGC Schools Judy Grotts 349334 East 870 Road Chandler, OK 74834-7022 918.630.1979 JudyGrotts@cotc.net
Organic Gardening Bobbie Mason 121 Creekview W Dr. Red Oak TX 75154 972-742-0738 bobbie.mason18@yahoo.com
Plant America Month Suzy Andrego 6612 Dodd Pl NE Albuquerque NM 87110 505-259-3318 Sandrego@aol.com
Plant America Grants Carolyn Coughran 14325 Olympic Ct. Dallas TX 75234-3878 214-868-4218 dhcranc28@yahoo.com
Pollinator Gardening Linda Lawson 409 NW 41st Street Oklahoma City, OK 73118-8425 405.326.4566 linda_lawson@cox.net
Scholarship Sarah McReynolds 1722 HWY 14 N Groesbeck TX 76642 254-747-1144 esarabeth@aol.com
SCR Life Membership Lee Taylor 1155 28th Street Hondo TX 78861 210.260.4649 830.741.2289 hainiac@swbell.net
Sensory Gardens Glenda Tolson 15320 HWY 54 E Pine Bluff, AR 71603-8292 870.357.2039 870.540.6879 glendatolson@gmail.com
Trees/Shrubs Bryan Suhr 9029 Guadalupe Trail NW Albuquerque  NM    Bryan.suhr@verizon.net
Environmental Concerns Karen Taylor 109 Axis Run Hunt TX 78024 409-256-3819 karentaylor82757@gmail.com
Ways & Means Carolyn McCabe PO Box 916 Noble, OK 73068 405.899.4228 405-834-1565 mccabecarolyn2@gmail.com
Facebook Chairman Nancy Capps     405.517.9507 nancyjrm@yahoo.com
Website Manager Nancy McGraw 43 Durance Rd. Little Rock,      AR 72223-9134 501.944-6311 nancymcgrawviolin@yahoo.com
Wildflowers & Native Plants Dr. Connie Taylor 621 S Pirtle Road Durant, OK 74701-0717 580.924.5163 cetaylor@myrhinomail.com
Wildlife Habitat Gardening Terri Waterman 440 Hideaway Hills Drive Hot Springs,  AR 71901-8852 405.821.9587 terriafgc@gmail.com
NGC Nominating Committee

OK Nominating Committee Judy Grotts 349334 East 870 Road Chandler, OK 74834-7022 918.377.2557 918.630.1979 JudyGrotts@cotc.net
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NM Nominating Committee Debra Sorrell 2632 Cocono SW Albuquerque, NM 87105 505.615.8564 sorr.debra@gmail.com
TX Nominating Committee Peggy Moreland    TX 915-755-0557 915-799-2748 morelandpeg@gmail.com
AR Nominating Committee Rose Knight 110 Maple Court Arkadelphia, AR 71923 501.519.3505 jkknight@suddenlink.net
END  
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